
 

Licensing and 

Regulatory  
Sub-Committee 

 

Title Agenda 
Date Wednesday 15 May 2024 

Time 10.00am (briefing for Members at 9.30am) 

Venue Conference Room 
Mildenhall Hub 

Sheldrick Way 
Mildenhall 
IP28 7JX 

Full Members Roger Dicker 

 Ian Houlder 

 Don Waldron 

Substitutes Carol Bull 

Membership is drawn from the full membership of the Licensing and 

Regulatory Committee and is politically balanced as far as is practicable. 

Interests – 

declaration and 
restriction on 
participation 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 

disclosable pecuniary interest, other registerable or non-
registrable interest which they have in any item of business on 
the agenda, no later than when that item is reached and, 

when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to discussion and 
voting on the item. 

Quorum Three Members 

Committee 
administrator 

Helen Hardinge 
Democratic Services Officer  
Telephone 01638 719363 

Email democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 

Hearing procedure 
 

Pre-hearing matters 
 
1. Declaration of interests 

2. Legal Advisor will introduce members of the Hearing Panel 

3. Legal Advisor will ask those present to introduce themselves in the following 
order: 

 Applicant and any person representing or assisting them (confirmation 
also should be given that copies of the relevant representations to be 
considered at the hearing have been received) 

 The officer of the licensing authority, the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor to the Hearing Panel  

 Responsible authorities that have made a relevant representation 
 Interested parties who have made a relevant representation (interested 

parties should confirm whether a spokesperson has been nominated and, 

if so identify them) 
 In the event of a review hearing, the respondent. 

 
4. The Legal Advisor will ask all parties to the hearing whether they wish to 


[...]
ublic  
 

 

 Procedural matters 
 

 

1.   Election of Chair  

 To seek nominations for the election of Chair for this Sub-

Committee meeting. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence  
 

 

3.   Substitutes  

 Any Member who is substituting for another Member should so 
indicate, together with the name of the relevant absent Member. 
 

 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
pecuniary or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 

item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 
is reached and, when appropriate, to leave the meeting prior to 

discussion and voting on the item. 
 

 

 The attached hearing procedure will be adopted in considering 

the undermentioned item: 

 

5.   Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - 128 High 

Street, Newmarket 

1 - 44 

 Report No: LSC/WS/24/004 
 

 
*************** 

 

 



 

 

 
Application for the 

Grant of a Premises 

Licence – 128 High 

Street, Newmarket 
Report No: LSC/WS/24/004 
Report to and 
date/s: 

 

Licensing & Regulatory Sub-Committee 
15 May 2024 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Gerald Kelly 

Portfolio Holder for Planning & Regulatory Services 
Tel: 07968 396389 

Email: gerald.kelly@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Lead officer: Dawn Diaper 

Licensing Officer 
Tel: 07977 712172 
Email: Licensing@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Wards impacted: 
 

 

Newmarket West 

Recommendation: It is recommended that, in determining the 

application with a view to promoting the 
licensing objectives in the overall interests of the 

local community, Members give appropriate 
weight to, the steps that are appropriate to 
promote the licensing objectives; West Suffolk 

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; Guidance 
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 

2003; the representations attached to this 
report, and any further relevant information 
presented to the Sub-Committee on the day of 

the hearing 
 

The steps may be: 
(a) Grant the licence, subject to such conditions 

as are consistent with the operating schedule 
accompanying the application, modified to 
such extent as the Authority considers 

necessary for the promotion of the licencing 
objectives; OR 

(b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of 
the licensable activities to which the 
application relates; OR 

(c) Reject the application 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5

mailto:gerald.kelly@westsuffolk.gov.uk
mailto:Licensing@westsuffolk.gov.uk


 

1. Background / Context 

 
1.1 

 
 
 

The application for the Grant of a Premises Licence, made under the Licensing 

Act 2003 on 21 September 2023, but it was not accepted as complete by the 
Licensing Authority until 17 January 2024. The application form and 
associated plan are attached as Appendix A and Appendix B respectively. 

 
1.2 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

1.3 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

1.4 
 

 
 
 

 
 

1.5 
 

 
 
 

1.6  
 

 
 
 

1.7 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
1.8 

 
 

The application, made by Newmarket Palace House Ltd, proposes to trade as 

a supermarket, selling alcohol and tobacco products as well as groceries, 
foods, drinks, and other items typically found in a supermarket. 
 

The licensable activities proposed under the authorisation of a Premises 
Licence are as follows; 

 
- Alcohol Sales Off Premises 

Monday to Sunday 07:00 – 01:00 

(Amended to 07:00 – 23:00 – see 1.8 below) 
 

The Licensing objectives which must be actively promoted by the holder of 
any Premises Licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 are as follows; 
 

- The Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
- Public Safety 

- Prevention of Public Nuisance 
- Protection of Children from Harm 

 

A statutory consultation period started on 18 January 2024 and ended on 28 
February 2024. Please note the consultation period was extended due the 

applicant missing the newspaper notice deadline.  This enabled Responsible 
Authorities and ‘Other Persons’ to make representations towards the 
application. ‘Other Persons’ includes any individual, body or business whether 

or not they live in the vicinity.  
 

The details of the application were published in the local newspaper 
(Newmarket Journal 8 February edition), displayed on the exterior of the 

premises, and advertised on the Council’s website during the consultation 
period, as per the regulations. 
 

A hearing is necessary to determine the application following receipt of  
representations which have not been withdrawn. Please note, a Notification of 

the Extension of Time Limit for Hearing (The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005) was issued because of ongoing related planning issues. 
 

One representation was received by a responsible authority, West Suffolk 
Council’s Private Sector Housing and Environmental Health in the interest of 

promoting the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective and is 
attached as Appendix C.  Please note, the ‘noise assessment survey’ referred 
to within the representation is now complete and the planning application is 

still in progress at time of writing, the consultation end date being 10 May 
2024.  The accompanying supporting documents referred to within the 

representation are attached as Appendix D and Appendix E respectively.  
 
Whilst no other representations were received from the Responsible 

Authorities, following a meeting with the Police, the applicant has agreed to 
amend the hours of sale of alcohol to finish at 23:00 in line with other similar 

Page 2



 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

1.9 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

businesses in the area. The applicant has also agreed to adopt Police 

preferred wording of the conditions regarding age verification (Challenge 25), 
Staff Training, Refusals/Incidents Log, and CCTV.  This is evidenced by way 

of:  
 A follow up email to the applicant from the Police attached as 

Appendix F 

 Police model conditions attached as Appendix G  
 An email which includes the agent’s confirmation that the applicant 

accepts the model conditions and revised hours attached as Appendix 
H. 

 

The Licensing Authority received 3 representations made by ‘other persons’ 
namely Newmarket Town Council. However, as only comments specifically 

relating to the effect on the Licensing Objectives can be considered when 
determining the application, 1 of the 3 representations was rejected as it did 
not relate to the Licensing Objectives can could not be considered under 

Licensing Act 2003.  
 

The 2 remaining representations were accepted under the licensing objective 
of the prevention of public nuisance and concerned the hours for sale of 
alcohol and noise control.  These are both attached as Appendix I. Please 

note, the ‘noise impact assessments’ referred to within the representation is 
now complete and the planning application is still in progress at time of 

writing, the consultation end date being 10 May 2024.   
 
Please note that Newmarket Town Council have been made aware that the 

applicant has agreed to reduced hours of sale of alcohol to finish at 23:00 but 
declined to withdraw their representation. 

 
2. 
 

2.1 
 

 
 

3. 

Proposals 
 

Members should seek to focus the hearing on the steps considered appropriate 
to promote the particular licence objective or objectives that have given rise to 

the specific representation and avoid straying into undisputed areas. 
 

Legal Compliance 
 

3.1 The Sub-Committee may take any of the steps set out below, provided they 

are proportionate and appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
 

(a) Grant the licence, subject to such conditions as are consistent with the 
operating schedule accompanying the application, modified to such extent 
as the Authority considers necessary for the promotion of the licencing 

objectives 
(b) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates, or 
(c) Reject the application 
 

A condition is modified where it is altered or omitted or any new condition is 
added. 

 
3.2 
 

Each application should be considered on its own merits, having regard to the 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the guidance issued under Section 

182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

Page 3



 

3.3 The decision may be appealed, by the applicant or any other party to the 

hearing, within 21 days of written notification of the determination made by the 
Sub-Committee.  The Sub-Committee should state in reaching its determination 

those matters which it considered relevant, those matters which it did not 
consider as they were irrelevant, and its reasons for the decision.   

  

4. 
 

4.1 

Appendices  
 

Appendix A – Premises Licence Application 
Appendix B – Plan of Premises 
Appendix C – Representation - Private Sector Housing & Environmental Health 

Appendix D - Supporting Document 1 – Newmarket Journal 
Appendix E - Supporting Document 2 – Noise Complaint 

Appendix F – Police Visit Follow Up Email 
Appendix G – Police Model Conditions 
Appendix H – Confirmation of Acceptance of Conditions and Hours Email 

Appendix I – Representations - Newmarket Town Council 
  

5. 
 
5.1 

Background documents 
 
Licensing Act 2003 - http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents 

 
Guidance issued under S.182 of the Licensing Act 2003 – 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/
Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-
_December_2023.pdf  

 
West Suffolk Council Statement of Licensing Policy – 

https://www.westsuffolk.gov.uk/Business/Licensing-and-
regulation/Licensing/upload/WSC-Statement-of-Licensing-Policy.pdf  

 
 

Page 4

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_gui
[...]
e an explanation of your rights in paper format please contact the Data Protection Officer. Any complaints 
regarding your data should be addresses to the Data Protection Officer in the first instance. If the matter is not resolved 
you can contact the Information Commissioner’s Office at: Wycliff House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF Tel: 
0303 123 1113. If you do not provide the information required on the application form then we will not be able to process 
application for a licence. Your data must be kept up to date in accordance with the conditions of your licence. For further 
information on our Data protection Policies please go to our website: How we use your information or email: data.

Page 21



Page 22



APPENDIX B

P
age 23

Mustafa Bashkal

Mustafa Bashkal_1
Off-license area: 9.48m²



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Diaper, Dawn

From: Stagg, Dom
Sent: 22 February 2024 09:25
To: licensing
Cc: Diaper, Dawn
Subject: FW: New Premises Licence Application - 128 High Street, Newmarket, - My Ref: WK/202401225 - *** OBJECTION ***
Attachments: New Premises Licence Application - 128 High Street Newmarket.pdf; Plan - 128 High Street Newmarket.pdf; Public Notice - 128 High Street 

Newmarket.pdf; NJ20231123P3-Residents'-plea-to-planners-to-reject-'deafening'-aircon-units.pdf; Complaints of noise from Fan/Refrigeration unit at 
128 High Street. Newmarket

Categories: Dawn

Dear Licensing, 
 
I have reviewed the attached application and on behalf of the Private Sector Housing and Environmental Health (PSH & EH) Team need to 
advise that I OBJECT to this application on the grounds of promoting the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective for the 
following reasons. Apologies for the length of this email, but I feel t’s important I set out the context to my objection. 
 
The premises are currently the subject of an extant application for planning permission (DC/23/1182/FUL a. Installation of timber shop 
front; b. compressor unit to rear external wall) – see https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RYEQJ7PDKN500, which was validated in July 2023. 
 
Environmental Health has objected to the planning application on the basis of insufficient information having been submitted in order to 
assess the impact of noise on current and future occupants at the nearest sensitive receptors from a proposed refrigeration compressor 
unit to the rear external wall. 
 
In fact, two separate units have been installed, contrary to the submitted plans for the planning application. 
 
Our original comments in respect of the above were submitted on 11 October 2023, in summary requesting that a Noise Impact 
Assessment is undertaken to establish the impact of the proposed compressor(s), prior to the planning application proceeding. 
 
I expanded upon these comments on 23 November 2023 (see https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-
applications/files/512C6F0C22CB79AC10971862DB087BCE/pdf/DC_23_1182_FUL-PRIVATE_SECTOR___ENVIRONMENTAL_HEALTH_-
_FURTHER_COMMENTS-2203689.pdf) further to a media alert that day, specifically in respect of a story on Page 3 of the Newmarket 
Journal ‘Residents’ plea to planners to reject ‘deafening’ aircon units’ (copy attached). 

APPENDIX C

P
age 25



2

 
As a consequence of residents contacting the Planning Team about this application, we were passed details of 3 complainants about the 
noise from the units that have been installed.  
 
A colleague emailed points of contact for the business that we had been provided by the Planning Team on 10 December 2023 bringing 
these complaints to their attention (copy attached). 
 
Furthermore, that colleague and I visited two local residents on the evening of 14 December 2023 to assess the noise from the units – 
this was our feedback to the Planning Team the following day: 
 

 The two units in question generate noise levels which were audible inside the rear bedrooms with the win
[...]
likely to have an adverse 
impact (i.e. throughout the night, as well as throughout the daytime). In that context, I can’t in all good professional judgement not 
object to this application at this time. 
 
The noise impact assessment and intended mitigation measures to reduce the noise impact may well resolve my concerns and enable me 
to withdraw this objection. I can confirm that I don’t have any other ‘in-principle’ objections to this retail store having a Premises Licence 
for the sale of alcohol, and am mindful that the Home Office Guidance makes it clear that shops, stores and supermarkets should 
normally be free to provide sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises at any times when the retail outlet is open for shopping 
unless there are good reasons, based on the licensing objectives, for restricting those hours. 
 
However, the deadline for response to this Premises Licence consultation is 28 February, and at the time of writing it feels unlikely that 
the noise impact assessment report, with its recommendations, will be received before this deadline. In any event, I am on annual leave 
from 23 February to 4 March 2024 so won’t have any opportunity to review anything submitted to Planning before then. 
 
In summary / conclusion, I currently object to this Application for a Premises Licence in the interest of promoting the 
prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. 
 

P
age 28



5

However, I am prepared to consider any submissions provided by the Applicant / their Agent in respect of the extant Planning Application, 
specifically the noise impact assessment we (Environmental Health) have requested and, of course, any recommended mitigation 
measures. Subject to receiving and reviewing these, without prejudice I may be in a position to consider withdrawing this objection. 
Should that be the case, I would be satisfied no Hearing would be necessary in respect of these comments, although whether a Hearing is 
necessary may, of course, also be dependent on any other relevant representations made by the other responsible authorities / 
interested parties. 
 
As noted above, I am on annual leave from Friday 23 February until Monday 4 March, however I will be contactable from then and am 
happy to work with the Licensing Team / Applicant to try and find a way forward on this matter. But, for the avoidance of doubt, for my 
purposes this is dependent on receiving and reviewing a noise impact assessment with suitable and sufficient mitigation measures in 
respect of the refrigeration compressor(s) for the store such that these won’t have an adverse impact on noise sensitive receptors. This 
objection is therefore to promote the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. 
 
Kindest regards, 
 
Dom 
 
 

Dom Stagg  
Environmental Health Officer 
Private Sector Housing and Environmental Health 
Regulatory Services 
Direct dial: 01284 757043 
Email: Dom.Stagg@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

www.westsuffolk.gov.uk 
West Suffolk Council 
#TeamWestSuffolk 
 
West Suffolk Council supports our staff to work flexibly and we respect the fact that you 
may also be working at different times to suit you and your organisation's needs. Please 
do not action or respond to this message outside of your own working hours. 
 
Report, pay and apply online 24 hours a day 
Find my nearest for information about your area 
 
West Suffolk Council is the Data Controller of the information you are providing. Any 
personal information shared by email will be processed, protected and disposed of in 
accordance with the General Data Protection Regulations and Data Protection Act 2018. 
In some circumstances we may need to disclose your personal details to a third party so 

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX D

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Diaper, Dawn

From:
Sent: 06 December 2023 14:09
To: :
Subject: Complaints of noise from Fan/Refrigeration unit at 128 High Street. Newmarket

Good
[...]
comprehensive. 

2) Conditions – I noted that the wording offered in Section 18 of the application did not meet our ideal wording in 4 key areas – Age verification (Challenge 25), Staff 
Training, Refusals/Incidents Log, and CCTV. I provided you with a hardcopy of the Police preferred wording for these four conditions (which I attach again to this email). 
In our view, this wording would provide both police and yourself with clear definitions of how each of these conditions should operate. Please review our proposed 
wording, and if you are happy to have it included in your licence please let us know by return email, and we’ll advise West Suffolk Licensing, who can then include them 
on your licence. 

3) Hours – I noted that you’ve applied for hours for supply of alcohol of 0700-0100. A cursory search shows that this appears out of line with most other licenced 
convenience stores in Newmarket, who appear to generally supply alcohol no later than 2300. In the opinion of police, the sale of alcohol from your location on the 
High Street after this time would tend to increase the risk of late night anti-social behaviour and crime and disorder in the town centre, and to reduce that risk I advised 
you to consider altering your application to end the supply of alcohol at 2300. Please let us know what you decide. 

 

Thank you again for your time. Please let us know your response on points 2 and 3 above as soon as possible. If you have any questions, please email me, also copying in 
my colleague  (email cc’ed above). Note I have also cc’ed West Suffolk Licensing on this email. 

 

APPENDIX F

P
age 35



2






 
 

This e-mail carries a disclaimer 

Go here to view Suffolk Constabulary Disclaimer 

P
age 36



Police Model Licensing Conditions 05/02/2023 

Police Model Licensing Conditions (CURRENT as at 05/02/2024) 

 

1. A Challenge 25 policy will be implemented requiring all customers who appear to be under 
the age of 25 to produce photographic identification 
[...]
mended 
accordingly. 
 
If you have any other queries, please do not hesitate to contact us. 
 
 
Kind regards,  

 
 
 
On Wed, 14 Feb 2024 at 08:54, suffolk.police.uk> wrote: 

Dear Mr Avci, 

 

 You don't often get email from mustafa@bashkal.com. Learn why this is important  

P
age 40



3

Thank you and your business colleagues for your time and understanding in our meeting today, and thank you for the tour of your premises. 

 

The main points: 

 

1) Premises - The premises appear secure, well lit, well organised and recently renovated. CCTV coverage is comprehensive. 

2) Conditions – I noted that the wording offered in Section 18 of the application did not meet our ideal wording in 4 key areas – Age verification (Challenge 25), Staff 
Training, Refusals/Incidents Log, and CCTV. I provided you with a hardcopy of the Police preferred wording for these four conditions (which I attach again to this 
email). In our view, this wording would provide both police and yourself with clear definitions of how each of these conditions should operate. Please review our 
proposed wording, and if you are happy to have it included in your licence please let us know by return email, and we’ll advise West Suffolk Licensing, who can then 
include them on your licence. 

3) Hours – I noted that you’ve applied for hours for supply of alcohol of 0700-0100. A cursory search shows that this appears out of line with most other licenced 
convenience stores in Newmarket, who appear to generally supply alcohol no later than 2300. In the opinion of police, the sale of alcohol from your location on the 
High Street after this time would tend to increase the risk of late night anti-social behaviour and crime and disorder in the town centre, and to reduce that risk I 
advised you to consider altering your application to end the supply of alcohol at 2300. Please let us know what you decide. 

 

Thank you again for your time. Please let us know your response on points 2 and 3 above as soon as possible. If you have any questions, please email me, also copying in 
my colleague  (email cc’ed above). Note I have also cc’ed West Suffolk Licensing on this email. 

 

 
 

 

P
age 41



4

 

 

 

 

This e-mail carries a disclaimer 

Go here to view Suffolk Constabulary Disclaimer 

P
age 42



1

Diaper, Dawn

From: Townclerk <Townclerk@newmarket.gov.uk>
Sent: 08 February 2024 11:59
To: licensing
Cc: Councillor Hood; Councillor Drummond; Councillor Kavanagh; Councillor Nobbs
Subject: Objection to  new application for a Premises Licence: 128 High Street, Newmarket

[THIS IS AN EXTERNAL EMAIL] 
Dear Licensing Team, please find the submission from Newmarket Town Council below. 
 
“Newmarket Town Council strongly objects to this applica on for 128 High Street under the licensing objec ve of ‘preven on of public nuisance’. 
• Excessive hours for sale of alcohol – this would be likely to lead to an increase in an -social behaviour in the area with on-street drinking; this is not allowed on the High 
Street and environs. 
• Noise Control – the applicants have repeatedly ignored WSC planning officers’ requests for noise impact assessments to be done (reference email of 22/12/23 from Sarah 
Drane); therefore no noise abatement measures have been put in place regarding the installa on of one compressor unit and one HVAC unit, which is already causing 
nuisance to the neighbouring residences of Rockingham Villas. The applicant has yet to submit amended planning permission for that installa on. Therefore their 
statement that they can and will control any nuisance noise which may arise should this licence be approved should be called into ques on. 

 
 

 
 
Regards, 

 
Clerk to Newmarket Town Council 
I am working flexibly so may send emails outside of normal office hours. 
There is no expecta on that you will respond outside of your normal working hours. 
 

 

 You don't often get email from townclerk@newmarket.gov.uk. Learn why this is important  

APPENDIX I

P
age 43



2

 
King Edward VII Memorial Hall 
High Street 
Newmarket 
Suffolk CB8 8JP 
Tel: 01638 661777 
www.newmarket.gov.uk  
For our Privacy Policy click HERE. IMPORTANT NOTICE This email (including any a achments) is meant only for the intended recipient. It may also contain confiden al and privileged informa on. If you are not 
the intended recipient, any reliance on, use, disclosure, distribu on or copying of this email or a achments is strictly prohibited. Please no fy the sender immediately by email if you have received this message 
by mistake and delete the email and all a achments. Any opinions expressed in the message are en rely those of the author and do not necessarily reflect the opinions of Newmarket Town Council. 
 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	5 Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - 128 High Street, Newmarket
	Appendix A - Premises Licence Application
	New Premises Licence Application - 128 High Street Newmarket 1
	Picture1

	Appendix B - Plan
	128 High St Newmarket PLANNING 01
	128 High St Newmarket PLANNING 02
	128 High St Newmarket PLANNING 03
	128 High St Newmarket PLANNING 04
	128 High St Newmarket PLANNING 05

	Appendix C - Representation PSHEH
	Appendix D - Representation PSHEH Supporting Document 1
	Appendix E - Representation PSHEH Supporting Document 2
	Appendix F - Police Visit Follow Up Email
	Appendix G - Police Model Conditions
	Appendix H - Acceptance of Conditions and Hours
	Appendix I - Representations Newmarket Town Council






Minutes of the meeting


LSC.WS.15.05.2024 

Licensing and 

Regulatory  

Sub-Committee 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee held on 
Wednesday 15 May 2024 at 10.05am in Conference Room, Mildenhall Hub 

Sheldrick Way, Mildenhall, IP28 7JX 
 
Present Councillors 

 
Roger Dicker 

Ian Houlder 

Don Waldron 

 

76. Election of Chair  
 

It was proposed, seconded and with the vote being unanimous 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor Don Waldron be elected Chair for this Sub-Committee 

meeting. 
 

77. Apologies for absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence.  

 

78. Substitutes  
 
There were no substitutes present.  

 

79. Declarations of interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

80. Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence - 128 High Street, 

Newmarket (Report No: LIC/WS/24/004)  
 
The Lawyer (Regulatory and Information Governance) welcomed all present 

to the Hearing, reported that no declarations of interest had been received 
and introductions to the Panel were made. 

 
The Lawyer highlighted that the applicant’s legal representative had not 
joined the meeting, despite having indicated that that he would do so via 

virtual link. All steps had been taken to accommodate his attendance, various 
attempts to contact him had been made and the Chair had delayed the start 

of the meeting to allow for a late arrival.  Accordingly, the Panel were now 
minded to progress with the Hearing in the absence of the individual.  
 

 



LSC.WS.15.05.2024 

The following parties were present at the Hearing: 
 

(a) Interested Party – Dom Stagg, Environmental Health Officer,  
  West Suffolk Council 

(b) Interested Party – Councillor Sue Perry, Newmarket Town  
  Council 

 

The Licensing Officer presented the report which explained that an application 
had been received for a premises licence in respect of 128 High Street, 

Newmarket.  A copy of the application was attached at Appendix A to Report 
No LSC/WS/24/004 together with a plan at Appendix B. 
 

One representation had been received from a Responsible Authority, namely 
West Suffolk Council’s Private Sector Housing and Environmental Health, in 

the interest of promoting the Licensing Objective of the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance. The representation was attached as Appendix C together with 
supporting documentation and Appendices D and E. 

 
The Panel was also advised that following a meeting with the Police the 

applicant had agreed to amend the hours of sale of alcohol to finish at 23:00 
(as opposed to 01:00) in line with other similar business in the area. The 

applicant had also agreed to adopt Police preferred wording of conditions in 
relation to age verification, staff training, refusals/incidents log and CCTV. 
Documentation setting out the agreed amendment to the hours and 

conditions was attached as Appendices F, G and H. 
 

The Licensing Officer advised Members that the planning application for the 
premises was still in progress, however, this did not prevent the Licensing 
Authority from determining the application before the Sub-Committee. 

 
Three further representations had been made objecting to the application, all 

from Newmarket Town Council. One of which was rejected as it did not relate 
to the Licensing Objectives, the remaining two were both attached as 
Appendix I. 

 
If the Licensing Authority decided that this application should be refused it 

would need to show that the grant of the licence would: 
1. Undermine the promotion of the licensing objectives; and  
2. That appropriate conditions would be ineffective in preventing the 

problems involved. 
If the Licensing Authority could not show the above, then the application 

should be granted. 
 
In making their decision, Members were also advised to consider the 

Licensing Act 2003, the Guidance on the Act and the Council’s Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 

 
The Sub-Committee then heard the submissions from the individuals present 
and the Interested Parties were each given opportunity to speak on their 

representations made in response to the application. 
 



LSC.WS.15.05.2024 

Councillor Sue Perry highlighted that the premises in question was in a 
Conservation Area and confirmed that Newmarket Town Council had not 

withdrawn their objections in view of the hours of sale having been reduced. 
 

Councillor Perry highlighted the proximity of residential premises nearby and 
raised concerns that they would be subject to anti-social behaviour as a result 
of the licence, which compromised the Licensing Objective of the Prevention 

of Public Nuisance. 
 

Reference was also made to the planning application for the premises and the 
noise generated by the compressor units to the rear external wall which had 
been the subject of noise complaints to West Suffolk Council. 

 
The Environmental Health Officer explained that the licensing application had 

been problematic with delays in communication, resulting in a lack of 
confidence in the applicant’s ability to promote the Licensing Objectives.  
 

The Officer made reference to the noise complaints that the Council had 
received which were considered to have an adverse impact on neighbouring 

residents. Accordingly, with the consent of the Chair, conditions were tabled 
by the Officer which sought to mitigate the noise impact. 

 
Both Interested Parties were then given the opportunity to sum up. 
 

Following which the Interested Parties and the Licensing Officer retired to 

another room to allow the Sub-Committee to give further consideration to the 

matter. 

 

Following all parties return to the meeting room, with the exception of 

Councillor Sue Perry who had left during the private deliberation period, the 

Lawyer (Regulatory and Information Governance) advised on the Sub-

Committee’s decision.  

 

With the vote being unanimous, it was 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That, having taken into account all representations received both in writing 
and orally, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that the granting of the licence 

together with the proposed Police model conditions (as set out in Appendix G 
of the report) was sufficient to mitigate any risk to the licensing objectives. 

The application was therefore GRANTED as applied for with the exception of 
the hours of sale of alcohol (Monday – Sunday), which were to finish at 23:00 
(as opposed to 01:00). 

 
The Lawyer clarified that the representations in respect of Prevention of Crime 

and Disorder and Public Nuisance in the vicinity of the premises regarding the 
provision of Alcohol Sales Off Premises were taken into consideration by the 
Sub-Committee.  

 
However, representations made regarding an extant application for planning 

permission and, in particular, noise concerns for a compressor unit to the rear 



LSC.WS.15.05.2024 

of the premises were irrelevant to the determination of an application by the 
Licensing Authority.  

 
The Lawyer (Regulatory and Information Governance) concluded the Hearing 

by advising on the Right of Appeal against the determination of the Authority.   
 
 

The meeting concluded at 11.27am 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chair 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 


